FIRE COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco London N. Breed, Mayor

Stephen A. Nakajo, *President* Francee Covington, *Vice President* Michael Hardeman, *Commissioner* Ken Cleaveland, *Commissioner* Joe Alioto Veronese, *Commissioner*



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, *Secretary*

RESOLUTION 2019-02

COMMENDING CHIEF OF DEPARTMENT, JOANNE HAYES-WHITE FOR HER DEDICATION AND OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO THE MEMBERS OF THE SFFD AND THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

WHEREAS, Joanne Hayes-White entered the San Francisco Fire Department in April of 1990 and became the first female Chief of the Department in January of 2004, and

WHEREAS, Chief Joanne Hayes-White has served the City and County of San Francisco with dedication, professionalism, passion, honor, integrity and honesty, and

WHEREAS, over the nearly 30 years of her service to the San Francisco Fire Department, Joanne Hayes-White has accomplished many goals, far too many to list, and has worked tirelessly to promote the Mission of the San Francisco Fire Department, and

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Fire Commissioners wish to extend their utmost appreciation for the outstanding work and accomplishments of Chief Hayes-White and for her efforts to make the San Francisco Fire Department one of the most diverse in the nation;

BE IT RESOLVED, the San Francisco Fire Commission recognizes Chief Hayes-White's achievements and her contributions to the City and County of San Francisco, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fire Commission extend their sincere best wishes for every happiness in the future and thank her for her devotion and outstanding service to the members of the San Francisco Fire Department and the City and County of San Francisco.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on April 24, 2019.

Ayes: Nays:

Maureen Conefrey, Fire Commission Secretary